UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING REGULATIONS

Subject: Wyoming Union **Number:** UW Regulation 11-7



I. GENERAL INFORMATION

Under the constitutional and statutory authority established by the State of Wyoming, the Board of Trustees of the University approved the establishment and construction of the Wyoming Union facility and approved the issuance of bonds for the purpose of financing this construction. Pursuant to UW Regulation 1-1 and as the chief executive officer of the University, the President, subject to the authority of the Trustees, has ultimate responsibility in all matters of general policy relative to the use, administration and management of the Wyoming Union. In accordance with that responsibility, the Wyoming Union will be administered and utilized in accordance with this Regulation.

II. PURPOSE

The Wyoming Union shall provide a community center at the University of Wyoming and shall enhance and complement activities in pursuit of the educational purposes of the University. The Wyoming Union shall remain student-oriented by providing employment, involvement, and governance opportunities for students, and operating within the physical and financial capabilities of the facilities. In the interest of fulfilling the needs of the University community, the Wyoming Union will provide:

- **A.** Services, dining amenities, and conveniences in accordance with the needs of the University community;
- **B.** Opportunities for experiential learning through various activities and programs facilitated or coordinated in collaboration with faculty and staff. Engagement approaches will utilize both informal and formal education methods, with inperson and online interactions, all of which enhance student leadership and management skills;
- C. A variety of educational, cultural, recreational, social, and entertainment programs;

Wyoming Union Page 1 of 2

- **D.** Multi-purpose facilities for activities, programs, meetings, and conferences of University students, recognized student organizations, University employees, and related educational groups; and
- **E.** Public space and furnishings which are comfortable, modern, aesthetically pleasant, and support the informal gathering of University students, employees, and other members of the University community.

III. WYOMING UNION BOARD

The Wyoming Union Board is an advisory board to the Director of the Wyoming Union and shall operate in accordance with the Wyoming Union Board Policy. Composition of the board shall include twelve (12) student representatives, a representative from Faculty Senate, a representative from Staff Senate, the Vice President for Student Affairs (or designee), the Vice President for Budget and Finance (or designee), and the Vice President for Campus Operations (or designee).

Responsible Division/Unit: Division of Student Affairs

Source: None

Links: http://www.uwyo.edu/regs-policies

Associated Regulations, Policies, and Forms: None

History:

University Regulation 245, Revision 2; adopted 7/17/2008 Board of Trustees meeting Revisions adopted 9/12/2014 Board of Trustees meeting Reformatted 7/1/2018: previously UW Regulation 2-245, now UW Regulation 11-7 Revisions adopted 3/26/2020 Board of Trustees meeting

Revisions adopted 5/9/2024 Board of Trustees meeting

Wyoming Union Page 2 of 2